High Wycombe Community Board agenda
Date:

Wednesday 23 September 2020

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Via Video Conference

Membership:
K Ahmed, Z Ahmed, M Asif, A Baughan, H Bull, L Clarke OBE, M Clarke, M Davy, R Farmer,
S Graham, T Green, M Hanif, M Hashmi, D Hayday, A Hill, A Hussain (Chairman), M Hussain,
M Hussain, M Hussain JP, M Knight, W Mallen, B Pearce, R Raja, S Raja, D Shakespeare OBE,
N Teesdale and J Wassell
Agenda Item
1

CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5

INTRODUCTION TO COMMUNITY BOARDS (MARTIN TETT)

6

HIGH WYCOMBE COMMUNITY BOARD PROGRESS UPDATE

7

UPDATES FROM SUB GROUPS
a) Covid 19 Recovery Resilience & Regeneration
b) Local Infrastructure
c) Community Cohesion
d) Mental Health & Community
e) Environment & Climate Change

8

THAMES VALLEY POLICE (INSPECTOR STEVE BOBBETT)

9

FUNDING APPLICATIONS

Page No

3 - 12

13 - 24

10

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

11

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.
For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 421204, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 6

High Wycombe Community
Board Action Plan
September 2020

Author: Fay Ewing
Updated: 16th September 2020

Page 3

Contents
High Wycombe Community Board Action Plan .................................................................. 1
Introduction ............................................................................................................................ 3
Funding ........................................................................................................................................... 3
Community Board progress and local priorities ......................................................................... 4
Sub groups for local priority areas .......................
[...]
cations would be expected
to demonstrate the impact of growth on the relevant area and show the need or community
desire for the proposed investment.
Further information about Community Boards and how to apply for funding is on our
website
For the High Wycombe Community Board, the levels of funding for 2020/21 are as follows:
Community Area Priorities
Fund

Health & Wellbeing Fund

Infrastructure Fund

Total

£132,759

£72,503 before Councillor
Coronavirus Crisis Fund
allocation

£146,000

£351,262

(Up to a maximum of
£66,379.50 available to
allocate to Highway
schemes)

£36,252 remaining

High Wycombe Community Board progress and local priorities
Cllr Arif Hussain
(Chair)

Mobile: 07973 743731
Email: Arif.Hussain@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Cllr Lesley Clarke OBE
(Vice-chair)

Phone: 01494 451448
Email: Lesley.Clarke@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Fay Ewing
Community Board Coordinator

Phone: 01296 531282
Email: Fay.Ewing@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

The Community Board has identified some initial broad priority areas which will form part of
the criteria for assessing applications. Due to the Covid-19 pandemic the Board has not been
able to consult with a wide range of partners and members of the public in setting its local

High Wycombe Community Board Action Plan

Page 4 of 10

Page 6

priorities. The priorities can be reviewed by the Board at any time and it is expected that a
review of these initial priorities, including engagement with stakeholders, community
groups and residents, will take place during 2020/21.
The chair and vice-chair of the board and the community board coordinator have met with a
number of partners to understand the local issues and needs and to establish the
opportunity to work together. These include Action4Youth, HWBIDCo and Buckinghamshire
Council’s Economic Development Officer, Thames Valley Police, Chiltern Rangers,
Buckinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service, Feedback and Community Youth Ventures, One
Can Trust, Wycombe Food Hub, Wycombe Wanderers Sports and Education Trust and
Buckinghamshire Council’s Family Support Service. We would welcome the opportunity to
meet with more partners to continue creating partnerships and sharing knowledge.
Further information about the High Wycombe Community Board is on our website

Sub groups for local priorities
Covid-19 recovery, resilience and regeneration
Cllr Matt Knight
(Chair)

Mobile: 07947 674352
Email: Matt.Knight@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Cllr Lesley Clarke OBE
(Vice-chair)

Phone: 01494 451448
Email: Lesley.Clarke@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

The Board has identified Covid-19 recovery, resilience and regeneration as a key priority for
the local area. The Covid-19 pandemic has highlighted the needs of the vulnerable in the
community and those who have not previously experienced a need to engage with support
services. It is clear that ongoing community support will be required whilst the recovery
from Covid-19 is underway and beyond.
Following feedback from local Covid-19 community support groups the sub group agrees
that there is an opportunity to discuss experience and best practice at a lessons learnt
meeting with Covid-19 community support groups and have initiated discussions with
Buckinghamshire Local Support Hubs. The aim is to form a plan which will enable a
coordinated approach to Covid-19 support for residents in the event of a second spike or
local lockdown. A wider discussion is also required around addressing issues such as food

High Wycombe Community Board Action Plan

Page 7

Page 5 of 10

poverty and insecurity, debt and financial insecurity, employment support, training and
skills, social isolation and mental and physical health.
Local businesses, artists and performers have been severely affected during and after the
lockdown with decreased footfall and income, social distancing and required safety
measures. Encouraging, supporting and enabling artists and performers, cultural groups and
organisations to deliver activities and events in the town centre along with artisan markets
could create a more vibrant atmosphere and increase footfall for local businesses.
Supporting local small businesses and food producers to trial selling in the town centre and
build a local customer base could be explored as part of the local market.

Local infrastructure and transport
Cllr Marten Clarke
(Chair)

Phone: 01494 451448
Email: Marten.Clarke@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Cllr Muhammad Abdullah
Hashmi
(Vice-chair)

Mobile: 07505 733536
Email: Abdullah.Hashmi@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

The Board has identified Local infrastructure and transport as a key priority for the local
area. This includes the provision of infrastructure to support increased development and the
maintenance and improvement of the highway network. It also includes road safety and
improvements of footpaths and pedestrian accesses.
Feedback from local residents results in a variety of highway schemes which are submitted
by Councillors and highlight speeding and parking as recurring issues. Working with Thames
Valley Police Community Speedwatch and residents would enable communities to start to
address the issue of speeding. Maintaining accessible footpaths would encourage and
support residents to walk and cycle safely as lower impact and healthier alternative modes
of transport.
Although major infrastructure projects and highways schemes are out of scope as the Board
can only spend up to 50% of its Community Area Priorities Fund (£66,379.50 for 2020/21) on
highway schemes, the Board can still play a major role in influencing decisions in these
areas. Current infrastructure projects include the Emergency Active Travel Plan, upgrades to
create safer routes for cyclists travelling east-west through High Wycombe and E-Scooter
trials a new way to enable people to travel safely using rental e-scooters.

High Wycombe Community Board Action Plan

Page 6 of 10

Page 8

Community cohesion
Cllr Rafiq Raja
(Chair)

Mobile: 07956 622469
Email: Rafiq.Raja@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Cllr 
[...]
ll be formally
awarded.

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix

High Wyconbe Community Board Funding Report - 2020/21
Organisation Name
Project Name
Funding Stream
Total Cost of project
Amount of Match Funding
Amount being applied for
Amount suggested

Date of Decision 23/09/2020

Various Councillors, Downley Parish Council and Local Area
Technician
High Wycombe Junction Protection Markings
Community Area Priorities
£33,318.86
£0
£33,318.86
£33,318.86

Project Summary
Originally an initial assumption had been made that this commission will cover 26 sites in High Wycombe for generic
Highway Code test 'no waiting at any time' double yellow line restrictions (DYL).
This list has been updated in March 2020 to incorporate sites 1 to 39. Following further discussions and clarification
with Downley Parish Council an additional two sites 40 and 41 have been included in July 2020.

This list is based on requests collated by Simon Garwood, Amy Jenner and Jackie Binning (Community
Board coordinators). These requests have been received from councillors and officers.

Page 19

Transport for Bucks have assumed costs for design, statutory consultation and implementation for 37 Highway Code
test 'no waiting at any time' double yellow line restrictions, along with an additional two sites where the majority of
the proposals are Highway Code.

How does the project address local priorities?
A number of councillors have submitted roads for this scheme and agree that this is a local priority. The scheme
directly links with the Local infrastructure and transport sub group interim priority to reduce problems with parking
and improve road safety for pedestrians in the Community Board area.
How does the project align with the values, objectives and corporate priorities of Buckinghamshire Council?
This scheme is a really good example of collaborative working across different wards and parties to improve parking
issues across the Community Board area. It also provides the op
[...]
l Cost of project
Amount of Match Funding
Amount being applied for
Amount suggested

Date of Decision 23/09/2020

Cllr Darren Hayday
Mill End Road 20mph Advisory Zone
Community Area Priorities
£7,927.84
£0
£7,927.84
£7,927.84

Project Summary
Mill End Road is a mix of residential, school, industrial and building supplies sites. The road is used as an alternative
route from the A40 to the A4010 and onward access to the motorway and A404 at Handy Cross and is also used by
HGVs accessing the nearby industrial and building sites. The scheme proposes to install speed reducing measures
directly outside Mill End Road School. These would include 20mph advisory flashing lights where the existing
'School' warning signs and 'Patrol' Plates are located on Mill End Road.
Prior to 1st April and the community boards being set up Buckinghamshire County Council (BCC) undertook a
consultation, proposing to install a Puffin Crossing outside the Millbrook Combined school on Mill End Road.
Buckinghamshire Council are working alongside the developer (Chancerygate) to install the new crossing.
The existing ‘School’ warning signs and ‘Patrol’ Plates current location is approximately 150 meters away from the
proposed location for the Puffin Crossing. The advisory flashing lights are not considered to conflict with the Puffin
crossing as they will be installed approximately 150 meters away.

How does the project address local priorities?
The scheme directly links with the Local infrastructure and transport sub group interim priority to reduce speeding
in the Community Board area. Speeding has already been evidenced as an issue here and the Council is working
with local developers to install a crossing to improve safety for pedestrians.
How does the project align with the values, objectives and corporate priorities of Buckinghamshire Council?
This scheme provides the opportunity to improve road safety and the safeguarding of children and adults on
walking routes in the local area which will a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Community Board  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 23 September 2020 
 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
K Ahmed, Z Ahmed, M Asif, A Baughan, R Farmer, T Green, M Hanif, M Hashmi, D Hayday, A Hill, 
A Hussain (In the Chair), M Hussain, M Hussain JP, M Knight, W Mallen, B Pearce, R Raja, S Raja and 
J Wassell 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ins Bobbett  (TVP) Sgt Surman  (TVP)  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
G Brooks, F Ewing, J Ford, S Davis, S Garwood and I Malik.  
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
L Clarke OBE, M Clarke and N Teesdale 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME 

 
 The Chairman welcomed the all those present to this the first official public meeting of the 

Board and requested that microphones should be muted. Members were asked to note that the 
meeting would be recorded and be subsequently available to view via the Bucks Council 
website. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: Mrs L Clarke, M Clarke and N Teesdale.   
 

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Community Board held 
on 16 July 2020 be confirmed as a true record. 



 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5 INTRODUCTION TO COMMUNITY BOARDS (MARTIN TETT) 

 
 The Leader of the Council Councillor Martin Tett gave a brief introduction to the launch of the 

Community Boards initiative. He outlined their background and how they came into being 
together with a summary of the allocated budget. Members were informed as to how we could 
all work together to achieve improved outcomes for our residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

6 HIGH WYCOMBE COMMUNITY BOARD PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

 The Chairman highlighted that the five sub-groups had been set up to identify local priorities. 
Over the course of the past few weeks there had been much activity. The work had involved 
networking and engaging in a two way dialogue with relevant organisations and institutions. A 
number of promotional mornings had also been held including one for Suicide Prevention which 
was held on 10 September. In addition World Mental Health Day was planned to take place on 
10 October. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7 UPDATES FROM SUB GROUPS 
 

 Covid 19 Recovery Resilience & Regeneration 
 
Councillor Knight informed Members that there had been 3 main areas of work which included. 
(i) Voluntary Sector work during lockdown and the good practice and positive work that was 
ongoing during the pandemic. (ii) Making the town centre a positive place for people which 
included support to local businesses during the restrictions. (iii) Recognising the markets in High 
Wycombe as a focal point to encourage activity in the town centre. 
 
Councillor Knight went on to explain the answers to some of the many questions which had 
been received in advance of the meeting. These would be circulated separately with the 
minutes. 
 
Local Infrastructure 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Hashmi outlined the main plan for the forthcoming 6 
month period. Issues to be considered would include: (i) speeding in the town of High 
Wycombe. This piece of work would include working closely with Thames Valley Police. (ii) 
Parking issues and problems with displaced parking. Also looking at the shortage of wardens and 
parking controls as part of the review. (iii) Junction protection and footpath maintenance. 
Accessibility to footpaths was especially relevant in the current situation with a need to 
encourage more people to walk/ cycle, and to generally manage the reduced capacity on public 
transport and the reduction in car use. 
 
Questions received in advance of the meeting would be circulated separately 
 



Community Cohesion   
 
Councillor R Raja explained that one of the main pieces of work within this sub group had 
included (i) the provision of information in community languages in order to get the Covid 
prevention message across, together with a planned ESOL course in obesity and healthy living. 
(ii) Black history month. A talk was expected to take place to educate people in the different 
forms of racism. (iii) keeping streets clean and tidy exercise. 
 
Mental Health & Community  
 
Councillor Wassell summarised the main headings within the remit of this sub group. It included 
(i) suicide prevention, (ii) BAME and mental health support, (iii) Respite care and (iv) youth 
homelessness.  
 
Councillor Wassell emphasised that mental health was a very large subject indeed and that the 
first priority had to be suicide prevention awareness. This would involve close collaboration with 
the Samaritans and it was emphasised that young men and those in their middle years were 
particularly susceptible. 
 
World Mental Health day would be held on 10 October. 
 
BAME & Mental Health Support. It was emphasised that black men were 4 times more likely 
than any other community group to be held within secure units.  It was the intention to set up a 
support group in order to provide continuous care for both carers and survivors to help support 
each other. 
 
Youth Homelessness 
 
It was necessary to demonstrate to the youths how housing could be accessed, and provide an 
explanation as to their rights. It was essential to provide a level of optimism in Wycombe and 
the correct advice and guidance. 
 
People were requested to contact Councillor Wassell directly with regard to any of these issues.  
 
Environment & Climate Change   
 
Councillor S Raja gave a brief description of the two main areas of work to be undertaken. (i) 
Community litter picks.  This would include work with organisations to promote facebook 
groups, and schools would be involved in poster competitions.  (ii)  increasing biodiversity. Work 
would include tree planting in Frogmoor and cleaning up the River Wye. (iii) Flytipping further 
education on the matter was required. 
 
People were encouraged to make direct contact with the sub groups should they have any ideas 
or views to bring forward. Contact details for sub group Chairmen could be found in the Action 
Plan which was part of the Agenda reports pack. 
 
 
    
 
    
 
 



  
 
 
 
 

8 THAMES VALLEY POLICE (INSPECTOR STEVE BOBBETT) 
 

 Inspector Steve Bobbett conducted a brief presentation on neighbourhood policing. This 
included information on the role and focus of neighbourhoods and the make-up of the teams in 
operation. He also proceeded to report on recent community initiatives that had been 
introduced and also future scheduled events which were due to take place within the 
community. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 Fay Ewing provided a brief overview of the funding applications process. She directed members 
to the online application for community boards funding and encouraged the discussion of 
potential applications with herself to establish and ensure that it was in line with board 
priorities. 
 
A total number of five funding applications were circulated for discussion. These included 
Geralds Road Traffic Calming, Mill End Road 20mph Advisory Zone and Parking at Hatters Lane. 
Two of the schemes namely Herbert/Hawthorne Road and High Wycombe Junction Protection 
Markings had been withdrawn for further information. 
 
It was yet to be decided whether an electronic version of the two outstanding schemes would 
be electronically circulated for consideration/approval or whether it would require a special 
meeting to be held.    
 
RESOLVED: That funding for the 3 schemes be approved  
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the next meeting be held on Wednesday 4 November 2020 at 6.30pm 
 


